

Appeal No. 17-13776

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

◆  
DENNIS HAYNES,  
individually,

*Appellant-Plaintiff,*

v.

OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE OF FLORIDA, LLC,  
a Florida limited liability company,

*Appellee-Defendant,*

◆  
**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Lower Court Case No. 0:17-cv-60851**

◆  
**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION; ASIAN  
AMERICAN HOTEL OWNERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF  
SHOPPING CENTERS; INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER; NATIONAL  
MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL; NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION;  
AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLEE-DEFENDANT OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE OF FLORIDA, LLC**

◆  
Joyce Ackerbaum Cox, Esq.  
Kevin W. Shaughnessy, Esq.  
Mary Caroline Miller, Esq.  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
SunTrust Center, Suite 2300  
200 South Orange Avenue  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
(407) 649-4000  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

Angelo I. Amador, Esq.  
THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-5913  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Restaurant Law Center*

Warren Postman, Esq.  
Janet Galeria, Esq.  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Christine Mott, Esq.  
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF  
SHOPPING CENTERS  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
41<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
(646) 728-3664  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
International Council of  
Shopping Centers*

Jeffrey B. Augello, Esq.  
Felicia Watson, Esq.  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES  
1201 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8490  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of Home  
Builders of the United States*

Karen R. Harned, Esq.  
Elizabeth Milito, Esq.  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Despite The Uncertain And Inconsistent Legal Landscape Faced By Businesses Who Operate Websites, Many Businesses Have Taken Steps To Increase The Accessibility Of Their Websites ..... 9

A. Under The Statutory Language of Title III, Websites Are Not “Places Of Public Accommodation” .....9

B. Courts Expanding Title III’s Coverage To Include Websites Do So Using A Variety Of Inconsistent Legal Analyses, Creating Unworkable Obligations For Businesses..... 10

1. The “Spirit Of The Law” Approach..... 11

2. The “Nexus” Approach..... 12

3. Lessons From *Netflix*..... 14

C. In The Midst Of Such Legal Uncertainty, Many Businesses Have Nonetheless Begun Working To Improve The Accessibility Of Their Websites ..... 15

II. Allowing Copy-Cat Plaintiffs To Levy Identical Lawsuits Against Businesses Who Are Already Committed To Improving Website Accessibility Runs Counter To Title III’s Purpose And Provides No Meaningful Benefit Or Protection To Disabled Individuals..... 17

A.	Permitting Identical Lawsuits To Proceed Against Companies Who Are Already Implementing Remediation Plans Unreasonably Burdens Businesses And Disincentivizes Remediation Plans .....	17
B.	Dismissing Or Staying Lawsuits Identical To Those Already Being Resolved By Remediation Plans Does Not Negatively Impact The Rights of Any Disabled Individual .....	20
1.	A Business' Plans To Improve The Accessibility Of Its Website Effectively Moot The Claims Of Subsequent Plaintiffs By Providing The Very Relief They Seek.....	20
2.	Although Remediation Plans Moot Identical Claims, Such Plans Do Not Deprive Disabled Individuals Of Any Rights Under Title III.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Casa Marina Owner, LLC</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	21, 23
<i>Access for the Disabled, Inc. v. Caplan</i> , No. 0:01-cv-07310 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 2002) .....	23
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	13
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	21
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	22
<i>Cullen v. Netflix</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	14
<i>Earll v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-0262, 2011 WL 3955485 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2011).....	11
<i>Ford v. Schering–Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	22
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. 2017) .....	14



*Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-23801, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017)..... 12

*Haynes v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-61265, 2017 WL 4347204 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017)..... 24, 26, 28

*Haynes v. Carrabba’s Italian Grill, LLC*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-60644 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2017)..... 24, 25, 27

*Haynes v. Hooters of Am., LLC*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-60663, 2017 WL 2579044 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2017).. 24, 26, 27, 28

*Haynes v. Interbond Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-61074, 2017 WL 4863085 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2017)..... 24, 25, 27

*Haynes v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-60851, 2017 WL 4284487 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2017).... .5, 8 24, 26,  
 27, 28, 29

*Jancik v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*,  
 No. 8:13-cv-01387, 2014 WL 1920751 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2014)..... 13

*Jose Del-Orden v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-02319 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2016)..... 15

*Kallen v. J.R. Eight, Inc.*,  
 775 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 21

*Markett v. Five Guys Enterprises LLC*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-788, 2017 WL 5054568 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017)..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*,  
 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... 12, 14

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.*,  
 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015)..... 11

*National Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 13

*Ouellette v. Viacom*,  
 No. 9:10-cv-00133, 2011 WL 1882780 (D. Mont. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 13

*Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 11

*Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.*,  
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 23

*Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.*,  
59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty., Fla.*,  
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 22

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12

*Young v. Facebook*,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 13

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)..... 9, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)..... 9

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 36.104..... 10

**Court Filings**

ADA Report, *Haynes v. Little-Caesar Enterprises, Inc.*,  
No. 0:17-cv-61073 (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 8, 2017)..... 16

Defendant Burlington Stores, Inc.’s Remediation Report,  
*Haynes v. Burlington Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 0:17-cv-61640 (S.D. Fla. filed Aug. 31, 2017)..... 16

Defendant’s Notice of a Pre-Existing Remediation Plan,  
*Mancada v. Red Lobster Seafood Co., LLC*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-61707 (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 14, 2017)..... 16

Defendant’s Response to Court’s Order and Remediation Report,  
*Haynes v. Texas Roadhouse, Inc.*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-61565 (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 18, 2017) ..... 16

Unopposed Motion for Entry of Judgment,  
*Jose Del-Orden v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-02319 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 12, 2016) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

*2017 Inactive Regulations*, REGINFO.GOV,  
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs\\_2017\\_Agenda\\_Update.pdf](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_Agenda_Update.pdf)..... 10

MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place> (last visited November 30, 2017)..... 9

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of Public Accommodations*, 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (proposed July 26, 2010)..... 10

Chris Hofstader, *It’s Gotten Much Worse ADA Trolling a Year Later*, BLIND PLANET (Jan. 16, 2017), <http://blind-planet.com/its-gotten-much-worse-ada-trolling-a-year-later> ..... 27
